

IN THE TENNESSEE COURT OF APPEALS

**No. M2022-01786-COA-R3-CV
(consolidated with No. M2022-01790-COA-R3-CV)**

**THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants / Appellees,

and

NATU BAH, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants / Appellees.

On Appeal From the Chancery Court for the Twentieth
Judicial District, Davidson County, Nos. 20-0143-II & 20-0242-II

**APPELLANTS' (McEWEN PLAINTIFFS) REPLY BRIEF IN
RESPONSE TO INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES
BAH, DIALLO, AND BRUMFIELD**

CHRISTOPHER M. WOOD
200 31st Avenue N.
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 244-2203

SOPHIA MIRE HILL
111 East Capitol Street, Suite 280
Jackson, MS 39201
(769) 524-2013

STELLA YARBROUGH
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, TN 37212
(615) 320-7142

WENDY LECKER
JESSICA LEVIN
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 624-1815

Counsel for McEwen Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court Should Allow the Chancery Court to Rule on Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss	6
B. Plaintiffs Stated a Claim for Violations of the Education and Equal Protection Clauses	6
1. Plaintiffs Stated a Claim that the Voucher Law Violates the Right to an Adequate Education	7
2. Plaintiffs Stated a Claim for Violations of Their Right to Equitable Educational Opportunities and Their Equal Protection Rights as Taxpayers	9
a. The Equal Protection Standard	10
b. The Voucher Law Treats Public School Students and Taxpayers in the Districts Unequally	11
c. The Voucher Law Cannot Survive a Rational Basis or Strict Scrutiny Analysis	12
C. Plaintiffs Stated a Claim Under the Education Clause	16
1. The State Must Fulfill the Education Clause’s Mandates Solely Through a System of Free Public Schools	17
a. The Plain Language of Tennessee’s Constitution Contemplates <i>One</i> Statewide System of <i>Public</i> Schools	17

	Page
b. The Voucher Law Impermissibly Exceeds the State’s Constitutional Mandate to Provide a System of Free <i>Public</i> Schools.....	20
2. The Education Clause’s Language Regarding Post-Secondary Education and Its History Demonstrate the Constitutional Violation	25
3. The State Cannot Fulfill Its Education Clause Obligation Through Private School Vouchers Because They Are Private and Unaccountable	27
D. Plaintiffs Stated a Claim Under the Appropriations Provisions	28
1. The Voucher Law Did Not Receive an Appropriation for Its Estimated First Year’s Funding	29
2. The “Estimate” for the Voucher Law’s First Year’s Funding Was Meaningless	29
3. TDOE Impermissibly Paid ClassWallet with Funds Appropriated to the Career Ladder Program	31
III. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schs. v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 339 S.W.2d 569 (Tenn. 1960).....	18, 19
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	21, 22, 24
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009).....	23
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013).....	10
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Smith</i> , 720 S.W.2d 48 (Tenn. 1986).....	6
<i>Gallaher v. Elam</i> , 104 S.W.3d 455 (Tenn. 2003).....	10
<i>Gaskin v. Collins</i> , 661 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. 1983).....	17
<i>Hamblen Cnty. v. City of Morristown</i> , 584 S.W.2d 673 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1979)	19
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty. v. Tenn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2020 WL 5807636 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 29, 2020), <i>appeal granted</i> (Feb. 4, 2021), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 645 S.W.3d 141 (Tenn. 2022)	19
<i>Penley v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 31 S.W.3d 181 (Tenn. 2000).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....	10

iii

	Page
<i>Pouyeh v. Pub. Health Tr. of Jackson Health Sys.</i> , 832 F. App'x 616 (11th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Richardson v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 381 S.W.2d 1 (Tenn. 1964).....	18
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	22
<i>Southern v. Beeler</i> , 195 S.W.2d 857 (Tenn. 1946).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Weaver v. Ayers</i> , 756 S.W.2d 217 (Tenn. 1988).....	19
<i>State v. Mayor & Aldermen of Dyersburg</i> , 235 S.W.2d 814 (Tenn. 1951).....	18, 27
<i>State v. Tester</i> , 879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994).....	10, 13
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 894 S.W.2d 734 (Tenn. 1995).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 91 S.W.3d 232 (Tenn. 2002).....	13, 18

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Tennessee Code Annotated

§9-4-601(a)(1) 31
 §49-6-2601, *et seq.* *passim*
 §49-6-2602 15
 §49-6-2609(a) 28
 §49-6-2609(b) 28
 §49-6-2609(c) 28
 §49-6-2611 14

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Arizona Constitution

art. 11, §1 23

Florida Constitution 21

art. IX, §1(a) 21, 24

Ohio Constitution

art. VI, §2 23

Tennessee Constitution *passim*

art. II, §24 31

art. XI, §12 *passim*
